Jan Trommershausen 101,593 47,683 0 53,910  101,593

total 2,306,501 1,163,861 0 1,142,640  2,306,501

Options carried
forward

1 January 2012
Granted during

financial year
vested during
financial year

closing position
31 December 2012

Jan Trommershausen 0 66,667 0 66,667

total 0 66,667 0 66,667

083Financial statements

104Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

33. chanGeS in
accOUntinG POlicieS

The Group adopted the following accounting policies:

Amendments to IAS 19, “Employee benefits”

With the adopton of amendments to IAS 19 the Group:
- Replaced interest costs and expected return on plan

assets with a net interest amount, that is calculated
by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit
liability (asset).

-  Included risk sharing of employee contributions in the
determination of the defined benefit liability.

-  Included expected changes in mortality using
estimates of mortality improvements for actuarial
calculations.

The effects of the changes to the accounting policies are
shown in the following tables.

084FinanCial stateMentsFinancial statements

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

31 December 2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

31 December 2012

aSSetS

non-current assets

Tangible assets 31,415 0 31,415

Intangible assets 62,334 0 62,334

Deferred tax assets 617 0 617

Other financial investments 27 0 27

Other non-current receivables 178 0 178

total non-current assets 94,571 0 94,571

current assets

Inventories 35,833 0 35,833

Trade receivables, net 20,066 0 20,066

Other current receivables 2,429 0 2,429

Current income tax receivables 1,297 0 1,297

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 632 0 632

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6 0 6

Cash and cash equivalents 24,426 0 24,426

total current assets 84,689 0 84,689

total assets 179,260 0 179,260

eqUity

Share capital 528 0 528

Reserves 88,431 1,382 89,813

equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 88,959 1,382 90,341

total equity 88,959 1,382 90,341

liabilitieS

non-current liabilities

Borrowings 32,802 0 32,802

Retirement benefit obligations 7,331 (1,669) 5,662

Deferred tax liabilities 8,508 287 8,795

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 755 0 755

Other non-current liabilities 304 0 304

total non-current liabilities 49,700 (1,382) 48,318

current liabilities

Trade payables 10,703 0 10,703

Other current liabilities 5,207 0 5,207

Accrued expenses and deferred income 7,625 0 7,625

Current income tax liabilities 879 0 879

Borrowings 11,186 0 11,186

Other financial liabilities 3,890 0 3,890

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 1,111 0 1,111

total current liabilities 40,601 0 40,601

total liabilities 90,301 (1,382) 88,919

total equity and liabilities 179,260 0 179,260

balance Sheet

085

33. chanGeS in
accOUntinG POlicieS

The Group adopted the following accounting policies:

Amendments to IAS 19, “Employee benefits”

With the adopton of amendments to IAS 19 the Group:
- Replaced interest costs and expected return on plan

assets with a net interest amount, that is calculated
by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit
liability (asset).

-  Included risk sharing of employee contributions in the
determination of the defined benefit liability.

-  Included expected changes in mortality using
estimates of mortality improvements for actuarial
calculations.

The effects of the changes to the accounting policies are
shown in the following tables.

084FinanCial stateMents 105Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

31 December 2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

31 December 2012

aSSetS

non-current assets

Tangible assets 31,415 0 31,415

Intangible assets 62,334 0 62,334

Deferred tax assets 617 0 617

Other financial investments 27 0 27

Other non-current receivables 178 0 178

total non-current assets 94,571 0 94,571

current assets

Inventories 35,833 0 35,833

Trade receivables, net 20,066 0 20,066

Other current receivables 2,429 0 2,429

Current income tax receivables 1,297 0 1,297

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 632 0 632

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6 0 6

Cash and cash equivalents 24,426 0 24,426

total current assets 84,689 0 84,689

total assets 179,260 0 179,260

eqUity

Share capital 528 0 528

Reserves 88,431 1,382 89,813

equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 88,959 1,382 90,341

total equity 88,959 1,382 90,341

liabilitieS

non-current liabilities

Borrowings 32,802 0 32,802

Retirement benefit obligations 7,331 (1,669) 5,662

Deferred tax liabilities 8,508 287 8,795

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 755 0 755

Other non-current liabilities 304 0 304

total non-current liabilities 49,700 (1,382) 48,318

current liabilities

Trade payables 10,703 0 10,703

Other current liabilities 5,207 0 5,207

Accrued expenses and deferred income 7,625 0 7,625

Current income tax liabilities 879 0 879

Borrowings 11,186 0 11,186

Other financial liabilities 3,890 0 3,890

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 1,111 0 1,111

total current liabilities 40,601 0 40,601

total liabilities 90,301 (1,382) 88,919

total equity and liabilities 179,260 0 179,260

balance Sheet

085Financial statements

106Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

1 January 2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

1 January 2012

aSSetS

non-current assets

Tangible assets 27,101 0 27,101

Intangible assets 51,746 0 51,746

Deferred tax assets 131 0 131

Other financial investments 26 0 26

Other non-current receivables 265 0 265

total non-current assets 79,269 0 79,269

current assets

Inventories 31,122 0 31,122

Trade receivables, net 17,916 0 17,916

Other current receivables 1,753 0 1,753

Current income tax receivable 220 0 220

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 755 0 755

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 0 15

Cash and cash equivalents 40,132 0 40,132

total current assets 91,913 0 91,913

total assets 171,182 0 171,182

eqUity

Share capital 528 0 528

Reserves 85,073 1,232 86,305

equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 85,601 1,232 86,833

total equity 85,601 1,232 86,833

liabilitieS

non-current liabilities

Borrowings 25,718 0 25,718

Retirement benefit obligations 6,651 (1,480) 5,171

Deferred tax liabilities 6,805 248 7,053

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 556 0 556

Other non-current liabilities 1,535 0 1,535

total non-current liabilities 41,265 (1,232) 40,033

current liabilities

Trade payables 10,838 0 10,838

Other current liabilities 5,235 0 5,235

Accrued expenses and deferred income 7,136 0 7,136

Current income tax liabilities 6,157 0 6,157

Borrowings 9,786 0 9,786

Other financial liabilities 3,073 0 3,073

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 2,091 0 2,091

total current liabilities 44,316 0 44,316

total liabilities 85,581 (1,232) 84,349

total equity and liabilities 171,182 0 171,182

balance Sheet

FinanCial stateMents 086Financial statements

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

2012

Revenue 188,752 0 188,752

Cost of sales (159,811) (215) (160,026)

Gross profit 28,941 (215) 28,726

Gross profit margin 15.3% -0.1% 15.2%

Distribution costs (12,912) (34) (12,946)

Administrative expenses (12,681) (82) (12,763)

Other operating expenses 0 0 0

Other operating income 4,198 0 4,198

Operating result (ebit) 7,546 (331) 7,215

EBIT margin 4.0% -0.2% 3.8%

Financial income 1,297 0 1,297

Financial expense (2,755) (73) (2,828)

Changes in fair value in financial instruments (816) 0 (816)

Financial result, net (2,274) (73) (2,347)

Profit before income tax 5,272 (404) 4,868

Income tax expense (1,829) 54 (1,775)

Profit for the period 3,443 (350) 3,093

Profit margin 1.8% -0.2% 1.6%

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 3,443 (350) 3,093

Minority interests 0 0 0

earnings per share (basic=dilutive)

Class A Shares 0.16 -0.01 0.15

Class B/C Shares 0.01 0.00 0.01

income Statement

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

2012

Profit for the period 3,443 (350) 3,093

Other comprehensive income

items not to be reclassified to profit and loss:

Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation (732) 583 (149)

Deferred tax effect on actuarial (gains)/losses 139 (90) 49

total items not to be reclassified to profit and loss (593) 493 (100)

items to be reclassified to profit and loss:

Currency translation differences 452 7 459

total items to be reclassified to profit and loss 452 7 459

total comprehensive income for the period 3,302 150 3,452

attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 3,302 150 3,452

Minority interests 0 0 0

other Comprehensive income

087

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

1 January 2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

1 January 2012

aSSetS

non-current assets

Tangible assets 27,101 0 27,101

Intangible assets 51,746 0 51,746

Deferred tax assets 131 0 131

Other financial investments 26 0 26

Other non-current receivables 265 0 265

total non-current assets 79,269 0 79,269

current assets

Inventories 31,122 0 31,122

Trade receivables, net 17,916 0 17,916

Other current receivables 1,753 0 1,753

Current income tax receivable 220 0 220

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 755 0 755

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 0 15

Cash and cash equivalents 40,132 0 40,132

total current assets 91,913 0 91,913

total assets 171,182 0 171,182

eqUity

Share capital 528 0 528

Reserves 85,073 1,232 86,305

equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 85,601 1,232 86,833

total equity 85,601 1,232 86,833

liabilitieS

non-current liabilities

Borrowings 25,718 0 25,718

Retirement benefit obligations 6,651 (1,480) 5,171

Deferred tax liabilities 6,805 248 7,053

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 556 0 556

Other non-current liabilities 1,535 0 1,535

total non-current liabilities 41,265 (1,232) 40,033

current liabilities

Trade payables 10,838 0 10,838

Other current liabilities 5,235 0 5,235

Accrued expenses and deferred income 7,136 0 7,136

Current income tax liabilities 6,157 0 6,157

Borrowings 9,786 0 9,786

Other financial liabilities 3,073 0 3,073

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 2,091 0 2,091

total current liabilities 44,316 0 44,316

total liabilities 85,581 (1,232) 84,349

total equity and liabilities 171,182 0 171,182

balance Sheet

FinanCial stateMents 086 107Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

2012

Revenue 188,752 0 188,752

Cost of sales (159,811) (215) (160,026)

Gross profit 28,941 (215) 28,726

Gross profit margin 15.3% -0.1% 15.2%

Distribution costs (12,912) (34) (12,946)

Administrative expenses (12,681) (82) (12,763)

Other operating expenses 0 0 0

Other operating income 4,198 0 4,198

Operating result (ebit) 7,546 (331) 7,215

EBIT margin 4.0% -0.2% 3.8%

Financial income 1,297 0 1,297

Financial expense (2,755) (73) (2,828)

Changes in fair value in financial instruments (816) 0 (816)

Financial result, net (2,274) (73) (2,347)

Profit before income tax 5,272 (404) 4,868

Income tax expense (1,829) 54 (1,775)

Profit for the period 3,443 (350) 3,093

Profit margin 1.8% -0.2% 1.6%

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 3,443 (350) 3,093

Minority interests 0 0 0

earnings per share (basic=dilutive)

Class A Shares 0.16 -0.01 0.15

Class B/C Shares 0.01 0.00 0.01

income Statement

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously stated

2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

2012

Profit for the period 3,443 (350) 3,093

Other comprehensive income

items not to be reclassified to profit and loss:

Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation (732) 583 (149)

Deferred tax effect on actuarial (gains)/losses 139 (90) 49

total items not to be reclassified to profit and loss (593) 493 (100)

items to be reclassified to profit and loss:

Currency translation differences 452 7 459

total items to be reclassified to profit and loss 452 7 459

total comprehensive income for the period 3,302 150 3,452

attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 3,302 150 3,452

Minority interests 0 0 0

other Comprehensive income

087Financial statements

108Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

 (in eUR 1,000)
previously  stated

2012 adoption of iaS 19
restated

2012

Profit before income tax 5,272 (404) 4,868

Adjustments for non-cash transactions

Amortization on intangible assets 3,311 0 3,311

Depreciation on tangible assets 5,936 0 5,936

Losses/ (gains) on disposal of assets (93) 0 (93)

Change of provisions (140) 0 (140)

Release of earn-out provision (2,662) 0 (2,662)

Adjustments to retirement benefit obligation/prepaid cost (provision) (101) 331 230

Financial (income)/expense 1,071 73 1,144

Changes in fair value in financial instruments 816 0 816

Other non-cash (income)/expenses 30 0 30

Operating net cash before changes in net working capital 13,440 0 13,440

Changes to net working capital

- inventories 948 0 948

- receivables (626) 0 (626)

- accrued income and prepaid expenses 236 0 236

- liabilities (2,582) 0 (2,582)

- provisions for other liabilities and charges (877) 0 (877)

- accrued expenses and deferred income (212) 0 (212)

Tax received (prior periods) 200 0 200

Tax paid (9,447) 0 (9,447)

Interest received 117 0 117

Interest paid (937) 0 (937)

cashflows from operating activities 260 0 260

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (10,855) 0 (10,855)

Purchase of tangible assets (5,886) 0 (5,886)

Sale of tangible assets 233 0 233

Purchase of intangible assets (1,241) 0 (1,241)

cashflows from investing activities (17,749) 0 (17,749)

Increase of borrowings 7,451 0 7,451

Repayments of borrowings (3,027) 0 (3,027)

Proceeds/ Repayments of other non-current liabilities (34) 0 (34)

Proceeds from finance lease prepayments 2,596 0 2,596

Payments of finance lease liabilities (5,454) 0 (5,454)

cashflows from financing activities 1,532 0 1,532

net changes in cash and cash equivalents (15,957) 0 (15,957)

cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 40,132 0 40,132

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (15,957) 0 (15,957)

Effect of exchange rate gains/(losses) 251 0 251

cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 24,426 0 24,426

cash Flow

FinanCial stateMents 088Financial statements

34. eventS aFteR the
balance Sheet Date

There were no events since the balance sheet date on
31 December 2013 that would require adjustment of
assets or liabilities or disclosure.

089

109Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

34. eventS aFteR the
balance Sheet Date

There were no events since the balance sheet date on
31 December 2013 that would require adjustment of
assets or liabilities or disclosure.

089Financial statements

110Financial AppendixFinancial Appendix

35. RePORt OF the
inDePenDent aUDitOR

To the Shareholders of